BYLAW NO. 292-2022

SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROSS HAVEN

BEING A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF ROSS HAVEN, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, TO RAISE REVENUE TO PAY FOR THE COST OF EXPANSION, MAJOR REPAIRS, OPERATION OF THE VILLAGE'S WASTEWATER LAGOON, BEING THE NORTH 43 LAGOON COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 382 of the *Municipal Government Act* (Alberta), the Council of the Summer Village of Ross Haven may pass a special tax by-law to raise revenue for a specific purpose or service; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Summer Village of Ross Haven is of the view that revenue needs to be raised by way of a special tax to pay a portion of the costs to be incurred in the expansion, major repairs, operation of a water and sewer collection system within the Summer Village and Lac Ste. Anne County; and .

NOW THEREFORE, under the authority of the *Municipal Government Act* (Alberta), the Council of the Summer Village of Ross Haven hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer is hereby authorized to levy the following special tax rate on each taxable property as shown on subdivision plans within the corporate limits of the Summer Village of Ross Haven.
- 2. That the amount payable per taxable property as a special tax shall be an amount of \$200.00 levied in 2022 equally on all 227 taxable properties within the corporate limits of the Summer Village of Ross Haven.
- 3. That the "Special Tax" and said charge of \$200.00 shall be levied and included on the 2022 Tax Notice and is a debt due to the municipality known as the Summer Village of Ross Haven and is payable June 30, 2022.
- 4. That this BYLAW shall come into force and effect for 2022 taxation on the date of third and final reading.

Read a first time on this 14th day of April, 2022.

Read a second time on this 14th day of April, 2022.

Unanimous Consent to proceed to third reading on this 14th day of April, 2022.

Read a third and final time on this 14th day of April, 2022.

Signed this 14th day of April, 2022.

Mayor	 	 	